To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Northern Region 619 Second Street Eureka, California 95501 Contact: Adam Hutchins

Phone: 707-798-7390

Lead Agency (if different from above)
Mendocino-Lake Community College District

1000 Hensley Creek Road Ukiah, CA 95482

Contact: Eileen Cichocki Phone: 707-468-3068

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2022060729

Project Title: Mendocino-Lake Community College Secondary Access Road Project or Streambed Alteration

Agreement No. EPIMS-MEN-28179-R1C

**Project Location:** Unnamed tributaries to Ackerman Creek, Mendocino-Lake Community College, 1000 Hensley Creek Road, Ukiah, County of Mendocino, State of California. The project is located in Section 01, Township 15N, Range 13W, Mt Diablo Base and Meridian; in the Ukiah U.S. Geological Survey 7.5-minute quadrangle; Assessor's Parcel Numbers 169-020-07-00, 156-060-13-00, and 156-110-35-00, latitude 39.18876N and longitude 123.23315W, 39.1875389N, 123.2334917W, and 39.18122N, 123.23500W.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number EPIMS-MEN-28179-R1C, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to MacAdam Lojowsky.

The project is limited to three (3) encroachments on streams and hydrologically connected wetlands associated with unnamed tributaries to Ackerman Creek, a tributary to the Russian River as described in Notification materials submitted on September 1, 2022, and the revisions submitted on October 28, 2022.

**Encroachment 1** 

North Wetland Fill (39.1887, -123.2331)

The proposed encroachment at the North Wetland Fill site includes filling wetlands to facilitate the installation of the paved road with a corrugated metal pipe stream crossing. In accordance with site plans, and exhibits submitted on September 1, 2022, with revisions submitted on October 28, 2022, the North Wetland Fill is to impact 0.04-acres (1650-square feet) of wetland with grading and a total fill volume of 268-cubic yards. The fill volume will be comprised of 229 cubic yards of dirt, 24 cubic yards of Class II aggregate base (AB), 4 cubic yards of asphalt cement pavement, and 11 cubic yards of corrugated metal pipe (30 inches in diameter and 63 feet in length). Work will include grading, placement of the corrugated metal pipe in alignment with the existing streambed, backfilling and compacting materials, and paving.

Additional proposed work associated with Encroachment 1 is remediation of the wetlands adjacent to the North Wetland Fill associated with decommissioning the existing seasonal road, and enhancement and expansion of area wetlands. Remediation will include the removal of garbage and invasive species in the existing wetland, and grading and planting of native species in areas immediately adjacent to the existing wetlands downstream of the stream crossing per the August 10, 2022, Wetland and Riverine Mitigation Plan and the October 11, 2022, Drainage Report.

Encroachment 2

South Wetland Fill (39.1875, -123.2334)

The proposed encroachment at the South Wetland Fill site includes filling wetlands to facilitate the installation of the paved road with a bottomless, arch-plate culvert stream crossing. In accordance with site plans and exhibits submitted on August 1, 2022, with revisions submitted on October 28, 2022, the South Wetland Fill will impact 0.02-acre (720-quare feet) of wetland with grading and a total fill volume of 116 cubic yards. The fill volume will be comprised of 81 cubic yards of dirt, 8 cubic yards of Class II AB, 2 cubic yards of asphalt cement pavement, and 25 cubic yards of an arch culvert with a 7-foot span, 2-foot, 4-inch rise, and 65-foot length. Work will include grading, excavation of the banks, compaction of the footing seating, installation of the footings, installation of the arch culvert in alignment with the existing streambed, backfilling and compacting materials, and paving.

Additional proposed work associated with Encroachment 2 includes decommissioning and remediating of the seasonal road crossing downstream of South Wetland Fill. The remediation will include removal of garbage and invasive species in the existing wetland and stream per the August 10, 2022, Wetland and Riverine Mitigation Plan and the October 11, 2022 Drainage Report.

Encroachment 3

South Roadside Ditch Fill (39.1812, -123.2350)

The proposed encroachment at the South Roadside Ditch Fill site includes re-establishing the stream along a 165-foot-long reach from the existing stream bed to a junction box that conveys flow to a 36-inch diameter culvert passing under Orr Spring Road in accordance with Notification materials submitted on September 1, 2022. The work will include excavation, placement of the reinforced concrete pipe and storm drain components, filling 30-feet of the stream, backfilling and compaction of materials, and paving.

describ	s to advise that CDFW, acting as $\square$ the Lead Agency / $\boxtimes$ a Responded project and has made the following determinations regarding that ations section 15096, subdivision (i):	
1.	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. T within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.	his determination is limited to effects
2.	2. A ☒ mitigated negative declaration / ☐ negative declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.	
	CDFW considered the M mitigated negative declaration / negative Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations	
3.	Mitigation measures	
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan $\square$ was / $\boxtimes$ was not adopted by CDFW for this project.	
5.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.	
6.	Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21081, subdivision (a).	
public	I mitigated negative declaration / □ negative declaration prepared at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's rection Agreement with the public for review at CDFW's region	ord related to the Lake or Streambed
0:	Jeliera Karwad	3/13/2023
<u>Signati</u>		<u>Date:</u>
Rebeco	ca Garwood, Environmental Program Manager	
D . D		
Date R	Received for filing at OPR:	